EBITDA increased 29% and the related margin increased 380 basis points to 28.6% primarily driven by strong flow-through
from revenues and the result of efficiency initiatives.
Operating profit increased 43% and the related margin increased 430 basis points to 19.8%. The increase was due to
strong flow-through from revenues, efficiency initiatives and the decline of acquisition accounting-related costs.

Intellectual Property & Science

Revenues were up 4% from the prior-year period. Growth was driven by Scientific & Scholarly Research revenues which
were up 5%, led by Web of Knowledge subscriptions and the Life Sciences business, which was up 11% due to strong
demand for biology and disease analytics products and acquisitions. IP Solutions was up 2%, driven by growth in Patents
and Services.
EBITDA was up 1% with the corresponding margin decreasing 190 basis points to 33.6%.
Operating profit was up 2% with the corresponding margin decreasing to 27.0%. The decline in EBITDA and operating
profit margins was primarily due to investments in content and technology initiatives to drive growth.

Markets Division

Three Months Ended June 30,
(Millions of U.S. dollars, except margin)

2011 2010 Change

Change
Before
Currency

Revenues
Sales & Trading $940 $868 8% 1%
Investment & Advisory $558 $550 1% -2%
Enterprise $312 $265 18% 10%
Media $84 $79 6% -1%
Markets Division Total $1,894 $1,762 7% 1%

Adjusted EBITDA $532 $427 25% 13%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 28.1% 24.2% 390bp 300bp

Operating Profit $388 $312 24% 11%
Operating Profit Margin 20.5% 17.7% 280bp 170bp

Revenues increased 1%. Strong revenue growth in Enterprise, Commodities & Energy and Tradeweb was partly offset by
weakness in Investment Management and Exchange Traded Instruments. Revenue growth would have been 2% excluding
a 6% decline in recoveries (pass-through revenues from third-party services such as exchange fees).
Recurring subscription-related revenues increased 1%. Transactions-related revenues increased 7%, primarily due to the
increase in the company’s ownership in Tradeweb. Outright revenues increased 19%.
By geography, revenues in Asia increased 5%; revenues in Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA) increased 2% while